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WorldBoccia

WELCOME

Fortaleza 2023 World Boccia Cup

The Host Organizing Committee for the Fortaleza 2023 World Boccia Cup is looking

forward to welcoming the 20 (twenty) nations and their 93 (ninety-three)

competitors to Fortaleza/CE - Brazil.

RESUME

SEPTEMBER 02 03 04 05 06 07 (11: 09

Arrivals / Accreditation 2:00 -- - - - - - -
PM
Trainin 2:00 09:00 . . . _ B _
9 PM AM

I 4:00

Classification PM -- - -- - - - -
) 09:00

Equipment Check AM

. 01:00
Opening Ceremony -- PM - -- - - - -
Technical Meeting -- 08500 - -- After medal - - -

PM ceremony
L - 09:30 09:30 09:30
Individual Competition -- -- AM AM AM - - -
Team and Pairs . . _ . _ 09:30 09:30
Competition AM AM
Doping Control -- X X - - -
30 minutes 30 minutes
Medal Ceremony -- - -- - after the -- after the --
last round last round
12:00

Departure -- -- - -- -- - oM
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ANTI-DOPING

Anti-Doping Procedures

e Please be advised that this Event is subject to anti-doping testing in
accordance with the policies and procedures of World Anti-Doping Agency
(WADA) regulations and Autoridade Brasileira de Controle de Dopagem
(ABCD).

e Therefore, there will be, at minimum, the following doping control tests to
be carried out at the Event:

o 02 non-Competition anti-doping tests will run on September 03"9.
o 04 Competition anti-doping tests will run on September 06*".

e The list of prohibited substances can be found on the BISFed website

(https://www.worldboccia.com/documents/#AntiDopingDoc). All doping
processes will be in accordance with the procedures of the WADA.

e BISFed Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) forms are located on the World Boccia
website. Athletes, who are using banned substances found on the WADA
Prohibited List for therapeutic reasons, should complete the TUE forms and
return them to the BISFed doping officer.

BISFed Rules & Regulations

All events of the Fortaleza 2023 World Boccia Cup will run in accordance with
BISFed International Boccia Rules, BISFed Competition Rules, Competition Guide,
BISFed World Ranking and BISFed Code of Ethics. In case of doubt or
disagreement in the interpretation of the rules, the English version shall prevail.

The current BISFed Boccia Rules can be found on the BISFed website.

Any case not included in this document shall be solved in accordance with the

Technical Delegate.

It is the responsibility of each BISFed Member participating in the Event to ensure
that all competitors and staff are familiar with BISFed Boccia Rules as well as the
BISFed Code of Ethics.


https://www.worldboccia.com/documents/#AntiDopingDoc
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ACCOMMODATION

e Bourbon Fortaleza Hotel - https://www.bourbon.com.br/hotel/bourbon-fortaleza-hotel

o 4 stars - single, twin, double and quadruple rooms

o 12km distance from the Centro de Formacgao Olimpica - CFO entrance.

o Countries: ARG - AUS - BRA - CAN - CRO - GBR - HKG - JAP - KOR - MEX - PER
- POL - SGP - THA.

e Mareiro Hotel Fortaleza - https://mareiro.com.br/
o 4 stars - single, twin, double and quadruple rooms
o 12km distance from the Centro de Formagao Olimpica - CFO entrance.
o Countries: BER — COL - INA - PAN - SVK - USA
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: For U18 guests, the Team Leader must present at the registration
the parents' authorization. (Template is attached).

Accommodation is guaranteed for the maximum period of September 02" to 09t
2023.

e Check-in: Starting at 2:00 pm on September 02" - 2023
e Check-out: Until 12:00 pm on September 09t - 2023
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If your flight will land in Fortaleza at dawn or morning, please pay attention
because your check-in is only at 2:00 pm.

Extra expenses such as: phone calls, minibar, laundry, room service, are not included

in the accommodation and will be responsibility of the participant who uses them.

AIRPORT TRANSFER

e Countries needs to fill in the “List of Participants” excel file and send it by email
- fortaleza2023boccia@ande.org.br

e Without this official communication, it will not be possible to arrange the shuttles
for the teams.

e Flight details added on the Sport80 Platform isn’t enough to have the shuttles.

e HOC Team will assist all participant countries with the transfer to/from the

Hotels.

TRANSPORT

e Transport will run from hotels to the venue every 20 minutes between
07:00am and 09:30am. Athletes who will play in the first round of each day

will have priority in the first bus of each day.

e Transport will also run from venue to the hotels between 06:00pm and
09:30pm.

e Please be aware that the weather forecast for the Event is sunny with the

possibility of light rain on some of the days.

e For Departure Arrangements, all information will be based on the “List of

Participants” Excel file. If countries have any changes after sending the file but
prior to arriving to the Event, they need to inform on the Event's e-mail. If
changes occur after arriving to the Event, please contact Transport
Coordinator and inform Information Desk (at Venue - CFO). Without this
official communication, the HOC will not be able to provide proper transport for

teams’ departure.

e Keep in touch with the HOC at the Hotel or Arena for Departure information.
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CATERING
Meals Schedule:
Dates Breakfast Lunch Dinner/Supper
September 2 - - X
September 3 - 8t X X

September 9t

e Breakfast - Hotel: 06:00 am - 09:00 am
e Lunch - Arena: 11:30 am - 02:00 pm

e Dinner/Supper - Arena: 6:00 pm - 8:30 pm

Notes:

Meals out of this package are not HOC's responsibility. We ask for your kindness of not

insisting on this request.

HEALTH & MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

e Water will be available at the venue.

o The HOC will provide bottles of water in the Teams Storages to be brought to the

Hotel.

o In the Venue there will be other hydration points — boxes with cups of ice water.

e First Aid services will be offered with medical service. An Ambulance will be

available (from September 2" to 09%) 24 hours throughout the competition

period. In case of any emergencies during training hours or after nightfall, please

contact the HOC members.

e All teams MUST inform the HOC the company’s name which is contracted on its

medical and accident insurance.

e Please pack a list of your medications and any special health needs written in

Portuguese.

e A list of pharmacies and hospitals is provided as follows:
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HOSPITALS:

Hospital Prontocardio

o Av. Bardo de Studart, 560 - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
o Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas
o +55 85 3466-3000

Lift Complexo Hospitalar

o Av. Senador Virgilio Tavora, 150 - 1° andar - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
o Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas
o +55 85 99402-4317

Hospital Monte Klinikum - Pronto Atendimento

o Rua Republica do Libano, 747 - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
o Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas
o +55854012-0012

Hospital Sao Raimundo

o Rua Dr. José Lourengo, 777 - Aldeota, Fortaleza - CE
o Open/Aberto 24 hours/horas
o +55 85 3486-2700

DRUGSTORES:

e Drugstore - Drogaria Pague Menos - paguemenos.com.br
Avenida da Abolicao, 2090 - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
+55 85 4002-8282

e Drugstore - Extrafarma - extrafarma.com.br
e Avenida da Abolicao, 2090 - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
o +55 85 4004-7474

e Drugstore - Drogasil - drogasil.com.br
Avenida da Aboligao, 2000 - Meireles, Fortaleza - CE
+55 85 98155-4367

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Teams, players and staff must attend the competition with their own

medical insurance including medical costs of foreign countries and repatriation.
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COMPETITION KEY PERSONNEL

Host Organizing Committee — Whatsapp Contacts:

o« Thiago Rodrigues - Transport Operations: +55 85 8426-0782
¢ Priscila Godoy - Accommodation: +55 19 99152-4364

¢ Manu Martins - Information Desk: +55 21 97544-5128

¢ Grazie Batista - Media Coordinator: +55 21 97462-0382

Team leaders should check the WhatsApp Group for daily communication and
updates.
e WhatsApp Group - Fortaleza 2023 Team Leader @ (@
e WhatsApp Group Invitation Link
o https://chat.whatsapp.com/GETftgluCWn2CNKkP1Du2x8

The Information Desk is located at the Centro de Formacao Olimpica, next to the
warmup area entrance/exit.
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COMPETITION STAFF

Artur Cruz Gomes
Erinaldo Batista das Chagas

Leonardo Baideck
Vitor do Nascimento Pereira

Mariana Piculli dos Santos

HOC President

HOC Vice President
BISFed Representative
HOC Technical Director
HOC Technical Supervisor

HOC Financial Director
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Priscila Samora Godoy

Paula Natividade

Graziella Batista

Alex Lautherbach de F. Lautherbach
Rodrigo de Souza Barros
Washington Faustino

Wellington Fantana

Emanuelle Martins

Thiago Rodrigues

HOC Service Manager

HOC Accommodation Coordinator
HOC Media Coordinator

HOC Venue Coordinator

HOC FOP Coordinator

HOC FOP Assistant

Food and Beverage Coordinator
Information Desk Coordinator

Transport Operations Coordinator

Gabriel Le Couturier

Gustavo Gouveia Alvarim de Sousa

Technical Delegate

Assistant Technical Delegate

Claudio Diehl Nogueira
Thaisa Lucas F. S. Dantas

Iris Maria Mercedes Serrano Diez

Chief Classifier
International Classifier

International Classifier

Louis Melvin Mitchell
Loreno Kikuchi
Bruna Solera

Carmen Josefa Blanco
Johnn Jairo Moreno Martinez

Lorena Constanza Venegas Vera
Carmen de Jesus Serrano Villasefior
David Christopher

Steve Dukovich

Samuel Pacheo

Marta Panufnik

Javier Eduardo Alvares Vives

Celina Hernandez Argueta

Carlos Hendrick da Silva Oliveira

José Claudio Miranda

Head Referee

Assistant Head Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee
International Official — Referee

International Official - Referee
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Aline Maria dos Santos Soares
Amair de Araujo

Amanda Santos de Brito
Carolina Guimaraes Ferraz Silva
Cleison Alberto de Barros Silva
Diogo Costa Santos

Ednaldo Acioly de Souza Filho
Elionai Ribeiro Almeida Dias
Fabio Roberto Costa dos Santos
Gabriel Renaldo de Sousa
Hussani Bueno da Silva

Joao Everton da Silva Quirino
Karla Rochana Schubert
Maicon Fabricio Naffien

Marcel José Nogueira

Maria Inés de Bona

Maria Julyete Seba Batista
Marilia Garcia

Rayssa do Nascimento Souza
Sarita Cardoso

Thalita Cassettari Campos
Thamires da Silva Linhares
Vitéria Cruz da Silva

Willian Rafael do Prado

Williane de Sales Torres

National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official - Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official - Timer/Liner
National Official - Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official - Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official - Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner
National Official — Timer/Liner

National Official — Timer/Liner
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ACCREDITATION

Accreditation is the process that validates the participation of each team member

registered for the Event. For accreditation, some procedures are mandatory such as:
e Team Leaders must collect the credentials for all their team members.

e Teams must bring an authorization to host U18 members. It's a Brazilian Law
and this document will be conferred at the accreditation. If the document is
not presented, the participant might even be prevented from lodging at the
hotel - template is at the bottom of this document.

023WORLD

19




'(;ande *
chcyﬂ WorldBoccia
REGISTRATION

e Countries - 20

Argentina 0 0 0 0 0
Australia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bermuda 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Brazil 0
Canada 0 1
Colombia 0 0 0 0 0
Croatia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hong Kong 0 0
Indonesia 0 0 0 0 0 0
Japan 0 0 0 0 0
Mexico 0 0 0 0
Panama 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Peru 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Poland 0 0 0 0 0 n 0 0 g
Singapore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Slovakia 0 1 0 0 0 0
South Korea 0 0 0 0 0
Thailand 0
United Kingdom 0 0 0 0 0 0
United States of America 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OTA g 0 4 . g g

A - Athletes / O - Officials*

*TBC in the next version
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INDIVIDUAL EVENTS
e Athletes - 93
¢ Female BC1 - 7 athletes.

First Name

1 Andreza Vitéria
2 Satanan

3 Ailen

4 Yushae

5 Kinga

6 Hiromi

7 Handayani

First Name
1 Claire
2 Hiu Lam

3 HoiYing Karen
4 Karina

5 Kristyn

6 Kristina

7 Michele

8 Eliska

9 Gischa

Last Name Gender WR

de Oliveira Female 1
Phromsiri Female 6
Flores Female 7
Andrade Female 8
Koza Female 9
Endo Female 15
Handayani Female 23

Last Name

Taggart

Yeung

Kwok

Martinez Sandoval
Collins

Kudlacova

Lynch
Jankechova

Zayana

Female BC2 - 9 athletes.

Gender

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

e Female BC3 - 15 athletes.

First Name

Yuen Kei

2 Ladamanee
Sunhee

4 Edyta

5 EvaniS.das.
6 Evelyn

7 Stefania

8 Joelle

9 Sze Ning

Last Name Gender
Ho Female
Kla-han Female
Kang Female
Owczarz Female
Calado Female
de Oliveira Female
Ferrando Female
Guerette Female
Toh Female

DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number
2001-01-29 BRA 100764 BC1/BC2 T Gabrielle Rodrigues BRA
2000-07-29 THA 101071 BC1/BC2 T Sathit Panmorakha THA
2000-08-31 ARG 100753 BC1/BC2 T Valentina Barros ARG
1993-10-08 BER 100190 No Ashanti Andrade BER
1981-11-05 POL 100068 No Barbara Hohensee POL
1986-07-14 JPN 100378 BC1/BC2 T Satomi Endo JPN
1996-08-05 INA 101195 BC1/BC2T INA
WR DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number
1 1995-02-11 GBR 100567 No
3 1993-09-19 HKG 100037 BC1/BC2T
7 1986-09-22 HKG 100031 BC1/BC2T
8 2005-07-16 MEX 101281 BC1/BC2T
10 1989-06-05 CAN 100918 BC1/BC2T
19 2001-02-25 SVK 100487 BC1/BC2T
22 1981-04-13 USA 100552 No
23 2005-04-06 SVK 101245 No
25 2005-05-03 INA 101194 No
WR DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number
1 1993-11-09 HKG 100038 BC3 Pairs Wing Kit Lee
6 2000-03-26 THA 100690 BC3 Pairs Kloyjai Thepprakob
7 1977-07-18 KOR 100701 BC3 Pairs Seyol Park
8 1974-10-28 POL 100069 BC3 Pairs Krystyna Owczarz
9 1989-11-29 BRA 100119 No Renata Silva
10 1987-08-17 BRA 100128 BC3 Pairs Roberto Ferreira
11 1993-11-30 ARG 100754 BC3 Pairs Juan Jose Ferreyra
13 1970-09-19 CAN 100921 No Jonathan Manseau
21 1993-08-06 SGP 100484 BC3 Pairs Zi Qun Chew

HKG

THA

KOR

POL

BRA

BRA

ARG

CAN

SGP
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10 Matgorzata Perlinska Female 24 1987-04-04
11 Maria Velez Izaza Female 25 2004-11-07
12 Sally Kidson Female 26 2004-10-31
13 Niurka Callupe Female 34 2004-01-30
14 Kazumi Takenouchi Female 39 1970-01-24
15 Nurulasyigah Mohammad Taha Female NR 1984-12-28
e Female BC4 - 9 athletes.
First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB
1 Leidy Chica Chica Female 1 1990-08-06
2 Yuen Cheung Female 2 1999-05-15
3 Alison Levine Female 4 1990-05-11
4 Nuanchan Phonsila Female 7 1977-07-20
5 WaiYan Vivian Lau Female 11 1979-02-05
6 Karla Manuel Enriquez Female 12 1999-08-08
7 Josiane Silva Female 13 1983-01-02
8 Myungsoon Lee Female 26 1970-06-09
9 Teresa Urriola Female 44 1979-10-18
e Male BC1 - 10 athletes.
First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country
1 Witsanu Huadpradit Male 3 1983-11-11 THA
2 John Loung Male 5 1986-05-05 HKG
3 José Carlos de Oliveira Male 6 1977-08-04 BRA
4 Eduardo Sanchez Reyes Male 8 1995-03-28 MEX
5 Tomas Kral Male 11 1989-05-29 SVK
6 Lance Cryderman Male 12 1980-11-17 CAN
7 Muhamad Syafa Male 15 2003-06-21 INA
8 Kam Chau Chan Male 16 1994-06-03 HKG
9 Omar Hayward Male 21 1979-03-29 BER
10 Martin Frkovic Male 22 1981-10-01 CRO

3¢
WorldBoccia
POL 101273 No Alicja Cicha
coL 101121 BC3 Pairs Jorge Salazar
GBR 101267 BC3 Pairs Sarah Kidson
PER 101068 BC3 Pairs Nicole V. Vilca
JPN 101244 BC3 Pairs Shoko Takenouchi
SGP 100478 No Nur Azizah B. A. Rumzi
Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number
CcoL 100751 BC4 Pairs
HKG 100042 BC4 Pairs
CAN 100578 BC4 Pairs
THA 100214 BC4 Pairs
HKG 100032 No
MEX 100328 BC4 Pairs
BRA 100766 BC4 Pairs
KOR 100775 BC4 Pairs
PAN 100757 No
Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number
100212 No Darat Phophawong THA
100040 BC1/BC2T Ip Chor Wong HKG
100129 No Paulo B. dos Santos BRA
100334 BC1/BC2 T Amanda Castillo MEX
100081 BC1/BC2T
100919 BC1/BC2 T Danielle Cryderman CAN
100994 No INA
100030 No Hai Shun Cheung HKG
100205 No Bridget Hayward BER
100264 No Tomislav Bunjevac CRO

POL

CcoL

GBR

PER

JPN

SGP
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e Male BC2 - 13 athletes.
First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number

1 Luis Cristaldo Male 1 1997-11-15 ARG 100291 BC1/BC2T

2 Watcharaphon Vongsa Male 3 1990-10-15 THA 100221 BC1/BC2T

3 Hidetaka Sugimura Male 4 1982-03-01 JPN 100404 BC1/BC2T

4 Maciel Santos Male 5 1985-09-05 BRA 100151 BC1/BC2T

5 Dubier P. Moroyoqui Male 9 1998-03-14 MEX 100872 BC1/BC2T

6 Rastislav Kurilak Male 13 1977-07-05 SVK 100085 BC1/BC2T

7 Worawut Saengampa Male 12 1992-12-23 THA 100215 BC1/BC2T

8 Danik Allard Male 14 2000-12-10 CAN 100920 BC1/BC2T

9 Muhammad B. S. Herlangga Male 15 2002-07-14 INA 100833 BC1/BC2T

10 Jonathan Aquino Male 16 1989-03-19 ARG 100289 BC1/BC2T

11 Iuri Tauan Saraiva da Silva Male 23 2003-05-30 BRA 101135 BC1/BC2T

12 Felix Ardi Yudha Male 24 1993-07-07 INA 100838 BC1/BC2T

13 Shun Sato Male 61 1995-10-28 JPN 100402 BC1/BC2T

e Male BC3 - 14 athletes.

First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number

1 Howon Jeong Male 1 1986-02-12 KOR 100413 BC3 Pairs Kim Seungkyum KOR
2 Mateus Carvalho Male 6 1992-12-24 BRA 100120 BC3 Pairs Oscar Carvalho BRA
3 Tak Wah Tse Male 8 1985-06-05 HKG 100043 BC3 Pairs Wing L. W. Tang HKG
4 William Arnott Male 7 1999-03-12 GBR 100917 BC3 Pairs Lauren Kianchehr GBR
5 Damian Iskrzycki Male 9 1985-07-25 POL 100111 BC3 Pairs Dariusz Borowski POL
6 Akkadej Choochuenklin Male 12 1998-04-21 THA 100666 BC3 Pairs Seksan Jaroensuk THA
7 Patrick Wilson Male 16 1995-10-08 GBR 100568 No Meredith Greenwood GBR
8 Dean Acosta Male 17 2001-04-13 PER 100749 BC3 Pairs Daninel Torres PER
9 Aloysius Gan Kai Hong Male 19 2006-09-19 SGP 101166 BC3 Pairs Keng Aik Gan SGP
10 Kazuki Takahashi Male 20 1980-02-03 JPN 100406 BC3 Pairs Yutaka Hoshi JPN
11 Jesus Romero Male 21 1983-09-07 COL 100240 BC3 Pairs Reynel Romero COoL
12 Spencer Cotie Male 24 1999-04-18 AUS 100020 No Thomas Lunn AUS
13 Rodrigo Romero Male 34  1998-11-22 ARG 101288 BC3 Pairs Leandro Villagra ARG
14 Ryan Rondeau Male 35 1987-04-29 CAN 101284 No Samantha Leger CAN

e Male BC4 - 16 athletes.

First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country Licence TAP Sports Assistant
Number

1 Euclides Grisales Male 1 1989-08-22 CcoL 100234 No

2  Yuk Wing Leung Male 2 1984-12-13 HKG 100039 BC4 Pairs

3 Pornchok Larpyen Male 3 1994-02-04 THA 100213 BC4 Pairs
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Edilson
Tulian
Marco
Eliseu
Louis
Kwan Hang
Ritthikrai
Nick
Martin
Seongyuk
Jean-Pau
Edgar

André

Chica Chica
Ciobanu
Dispaltro
dos Santos
Saunders
Wong
Somsanuk
Taylor
Streharsky
Jang

La Fontaine
Mora Cano

Martins Costa

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

12

13

18

22

27

28

24

38

42

57

NR
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1977-12-25
1983-07-29
1967-08-02
1976-11-15
2001-09-24
1992-05-19
1995-06-11
1979-12-11
1983-06-01
1974-12-13
1971-12-28
1981-02-26

2002-12-02

CcoL

CAN

CAN

BRA

GBR

HKG

THA

USA

SVK

KOR

AUS

MEX

BRA

101307

100180

100569

100134

100565

100036

100216

100897

100488

100412

100021

101457

101370

b

WorldBoccia

BC4 Pairs
BC4 Pairs
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
BC4 Pairs
No
BC4 Pairs

BC4 Pairs
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TEAM AND PAIRS EVENTS

¢ Team BC1/BC2 - 9 countries.

First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country ;t:;n::r Class TAP Sports Assistant
Satanan Phromsiri Female 2000-07-29 101071 BC1F BC1/BC2T  Sathit Panmorakha THA
Watcharaphon Vongsa Male 3 1990-10-15 THA 100221 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Worawut Saengampa Male 1992-12-23 100215 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Andreza Vitéria de Oliveira Female 2001-01-29 100764 BC1F BC1/BC2T Poliana Santa Cruz BRA
Maciel Santos Male 5 1985-09-05 BRA 100151 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
luri Tauan Saraiva da Silva Male 2003-05-30 101135 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Hiromi Endo Female 1986-07-14 100378 BC1F BC1/BC2T  SatomiEndo JPN
Hidetaka Sugimura Male 6 1982-03-01 JPN 100404 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Shun Sato Male 1995-10-28 100402 BC2 M BC1/BC2 T
Hoi Ying Karen Kwok Female 1986-09-22 100031 BC2 F BC1/BC2T
Hiu Lam Yeung Female 9 1993-09-19 HKG 100037 BC2 F BC1/BC2 T
John Loung Male 1986-05-05 100040 BC1M BC1/BC2T Ip Chor Wong HKG
Ailen Flores Female 2000-08-31 100753 BC1F BC1/BC2T Valentina Barros ARG
Jonathan Aquino Male 8 1989-03-19 ARG 100289 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Luis Cristaldo Male 1997-11-15 100291 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Karina Martinez Sandoval Female 2005-07-16 101281 BC2F BC1/BC2 T
Eduardo Sanchez Reyes Male 10 1995-03-28 MEX 100334 BC1M BC1/BC2T Amanda R. Castillo MEX
Dubier P. Moroyoqui Male 1998-03-14 100872 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Kristyn Collins Female 1989-06-05 100918 BC2 F BC1/BC2 T
Lance Cryderman Male 11 1980-11-17 CAN 100919 BC1M BC1/BC2 T  Danielle Cryderman CAN
Danik Allard Male 2000-12-10 100920 BC2 M BC1/BC2 T
Handayani Handayani Female 1996-08-05 101195 BC1F BC1/BC2 T INA
Felix Ardi Yudha Male 12 1993-07-07 INA 100838 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Muhammad B.S.  Herlangga Male 2002-07-14 100833 BC2 M BC1/BC2T
Kristina Kudlacova Female 2001-02-25 100487 BC2F BC1/BC2T
Tomas Kral Male 15 1989-05-29 SVK 100081 BC1 M BC1/BC2T
Rastislav Kurilak Male 1977-07-05 100085 BC2 M BC1/BC2T

e Pair BC3 - 11 countries.
First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country I\L‘:;n;:r Class TAP Sports Assistant
1 Yuen Kei Ho Female 1993-11-09 HKG 100038 BC3F BC3 Pairs WingKit Lee HKG
Tak Wah Tse Male 1985-06-05 HKG 100043 BC3 M BC3 Pairs WingL. W. Tang HKG
) Ladamanee Kla-han Female 3 2000-03-26 THA 100690 BC3F BC3Pairs Kloyjai Thepprakob THA
Akkadej Choochuenklin  Male 1998-04-21 THA 100666 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Seksan Jaroensuk THA
3 Sunhee Kang Female 4 1977-07-18 KOR 100701 BC3F BC3Pairs Seyeol Park KOR
Howon Jeong Male 1986-02-12 KOR 100413 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Kim Seungkyum KOR
4 Evelyn de Oliveira Female 6 1987-08-17 BRA 100128 BC3 F BC3 Pairs Roberto Ferreira BRA
Mateus Carvalho Male 1992-12-24 BRA 100120 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Oscar Carvalho BRA
5 Kazumi Takenouchi Female ; 1970-01-24 JPN 101244 BC3F BC3 Pairs Shoko Takenouchi JPN
Kazuki Takahashi Male 1980-02-03 JPN 100406 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Yutaka Hoshi JPN
" Stefania Ferrando Female g 1993-11-30 ARG 100754 BC3 F BC3Pairs JuanJose Ferreyra ARG
Rodrigo Romero Male 1998-11-22 ARG 101288 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Leandro Villagra ARG
7 Edyta Owczarz Female 1 1974-10-28 POL 100069 BC3F BC3 Pairs Krystyna Owczarz POL
Damian Iskrzycki Male 1985-07-25 POL 100111 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Dariusz Borowski POL
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8 Maria Velez Izaza Female 12 2004-11-07 coL 101121 BC3F BC3 Pairs Jorge Salazar CoL
Jesus Romero Male 1983-09-07 coL 100240 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Reynel Romero coL
9 Sally Kidson Female - 2004-10-31 GBR 101267 BC3 F BC3 Pairs Sarah Kidson GBR
William Arnott Male 1999-03-12 GBR 100917 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Lauren Kianchehr GBR
10 Niurka Callupe Female 17 2004-01-30 PER 101068 BC3 F BC3 Pairs Nicole V. Vilca PER
Dean Acosta Male 2001-04-13 PER 100749 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Daninel Torres PER
11 Sze Ning Toh Female 23 1993-08-06 SGP 100484 BC3F BC3 Pairs ZiQun Chew SGP
Aloysius Gan Kai Hong Male 2006-09-19 SGP 101166 BC3 M BC3 Pairs Keng Aik Gan SGP
e Pair BC4 - 7 countries.
First Name Last Name Gender WR DOB Country Licence Class TAP
Number
1 Leidy Chica Chica Female n 1990-08-06 coL 100751 BC4F BCA4 Pairs
Edilson Chica Chica Male 1977-12-25 coL 101307 BC4 M BC4 Pairs
2 Alison Levine Female 2 1990-05-11 CAN 100578 BCAF BCA4 Pairs
lulian Ciobanu Male 1983-07-29 CAN 100180 BC4 M BC4 Pairs
3 Yuen Cheung Female 4 1999-05-15 HKG 100042 BC4F BC4 Pairs
Yuk Wing Leung Male 1984-12-13 HKG 100039 BC4 M BC4 Pairs
4 Nuanchan Phonsila Female : 1977-07-20 THA 100214 BCAF BCA4 Pairs
Pornchok Larpyen Male 1994-02-04 THA 100213 BC4 M BCA4 Pairs
5 Josiane Silva Female 13 1983-01-02 BRA 100766 BC4F BC4 Pairs
André Martins Costa Male 2002-12-02 BRA 101370 BC4 M BC4 Pairs
6 Karla Manuel Enriquez Female 14 1999-08-08 MEX 100328 BC4F BC4 Pairs
Edgar Mora Cano Male 1981-02-26 MEX 101457 BC4 M BC4 Pairs
2 Myungsoon Lee Female 16 1970-06-09 KOR 100775 BC4F BC4 Pairs
Seongyuk Jang Male 1974-12-13 KOR 100412 BC4 M BCA4 Pairs
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CENTRO DE FORMAGCAO OLIMPICA - CFO ACCESS

The Fortaleza 2023 World Boccia Cup has only one official access:

1. Using Event’s official transport — The drop-off zone will be in the front of CFO.
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Competition Venue - Arena

e Grandstand for 1200 spectators.

e 08 competition courts will be marked.

e 04 warmup/training courts will be marked.

e Call Room

e Equipment Check Room - At the Call Room.

e Official’s Room - next to the Sport Area

e Classification Room - next to the Sport Area.
¢ Doping Control Room - next to the Sport Area.

e It's not allowed to use/stay on the 2" floor to watch the matches.

3
[t
§ LU WTTTTT T |||||l lIIIII lIIIII lIIIII |
" 4 Podium Tzl
[ enroncq || — ‘|
- . -
ALERIEC FEC R
. all Roo —] —— = i
O s o f - argug -F ; |
mmmm| S[ENE SCHE|
+ _- | ] [ | l
= = o E— — = — — ‘ l "
. A
EQ SO Y



1 (O 3
ande egccuq WorldBoccia
CLASSIFICATION

September 02"Y and 03"

Classification Room - Ground Floor:
= Room 01 - next to Competition Area.
IMPORTANT NOTICE: All Athletes to be classified or reclassified must have submitted

their updated Certificate of Diagnosis and Consent Form for Classification before the
Event at World Boccia Platform.

Athletes:

e Must provid a document such as a Passport, ID card, Boccia License Card or
Event Accreditation.

¢ Must sign an Informed Consent Form which states that the athlete must comply
with all reasonable instructions given by a Classification Panel.

e Must attend the Evaluation Session with sports attire and equipment relevant
to Boccia for which the athlete whises to be allocated such as ramps, pointers
and gloves or splints.

e Have the rigth to be accompained by a member of the athlete's National Body
or National Paralympic Committee when attending an Evaluation Session.

e Must provide information to the Classifiction Panel regarding impairment
medication, medical device/implant, and any surgery that affects sport
performance.

e Must arrive at Classification Venue 20 minutes prior to his/her Evaluation
Session.

Classification Schedule:

e September 2nd

License End of

. . L
Time Country First Name Class Status Outcome ..
ame Number Competition

04:00pm INA Handayani | Handayani | Female | 1996-08-05 | 101195 | BC1 R

05:00pm INA Gischa Zayana | Female | 2005-05-03 | 101194 | BC2 R

06:00pm KOR | Myungsoon Lee Female | 1970-06-09 | 100775 | BC4 R
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TECHNICAL MEETING

The Technical Meeting for the Individual Event will be held at 8:00pm on
September 3™

The Technical Meeting for the TAP Event will be held immediately after the
medal ceremony on September 6

Room: CFO - Fourth Floor

Countries are allowed two representatives on this meeting, one of whom must be the

Team Manager.

REFEREE’'S MEETING

The Referee’s Meeting will be held at 09:00 am on September 3™

Officials’ Room - Ground Floor.
DAILY EVENT INFORMATION
Daily information will be sent exclusively by WhatsApp to Team Leaders.

e WhatsApp Group Invitation Link
o https://chat.whatsapp.com/GETftgluCWn2CNkP1Du2x8

OPENING CEREMONY

The Opening Ceremony will be held on September 3" at 1:00pm at the Field of Play
- FOP.

MEDAL CEREMONY

The Medal Ceremony for Individual Competition will be held on September 6", 30
minutes after the last match at the FOP.

The Medal Ceremony of Team and Pairs’ Competition will be held on September
8" 30 minutes after the last match at the FOP.


https://chat.whatsapp.com/GETftqluCWn2CNkP1Du2x8
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The HOC kindly asks the medallists to be ready for the Medal Ceremonies 15 minutes
before its starts. The Call Room will be used as preparation area for the ceremonies.

The HOC reminds the medallists that it is NOT allowed to bring any kind of objects to
the podium. The only exception is one national flag.

Only people that receive a Medal will be allowed at the Podium while Medals are being
presented. After the Anthem the assistant/coach may approach the Podium for a brief
moment to take pictures with their athletes.

COMPETITION UNIFORM COLOURS

Athletes (and Teams & Pairs) must have two different uniform colours to compete.
In case of a colour clash between two opposing sides, the athlete (Team or Pair) with
lower position in the World ranking will be required to wear their secondary uniform.
According to the information registered at the World Boccia Platform, the uniform
colours will be allocated as follows:

Country

Argentina

Australia

Bermuda

Brazil

Canada

Colombia

Croatia

Hong Kong

olo|v]ao|uls|w]n]|=T

Indonesia

-
o

Japan

[y
[y

Mexico

12

Panama

13

Peru

14

Poland

15

Singapore

16

Slovakia

17

South Korea

18

Thailand

19

United Kingdom

20

United States of America

First Uniform Second Uniform
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EQUIPMENT CHECK

» Equipment Check will be done on September 3™ at the Competition Venue.
Equipment that does not meet the criteria will not be certified and will be held

by the organization until the end of the championship.

= Keep in mind that "All BC3 Sports Assistants are required to bring their
passport to the equipment check in order to confirm Nationality
eligibility according to the BISFed Policy - Nationality of competitors” and they
must be from the same country as the athlete.

» Equipment Check Schedule:

EQUIPMENT CHECK - By Country EQUIPMENT CHECK - By Time
Country SEP Total Ap_rox. SEP Country Total Ap_rox.
3rd Athletes Time 3rd Athletes Time
ARG 11:15 5 15 09:00 CAN 8 24
AUS 11:55 2 6 09:25 CoL 5 15
BER 12:05 2 6 09:40 JPN 5 15
BRA 14:30 10 30 10:00 PAN 1 3
CAN 09:00 8 24 10:05 GBR 5 15
coL 09:25 5 15 10:20 CRO 1 3
CRO 10:20 1 3 10:25 SVK 5 15
GBR 10:05 5 15 10:40 INA 5 15
HKG 14:00 10 30 11:00 KOR 4 12
INA 10:40 5 15 11:15 ARG 5 15
JPN 09:40 5 15 11:30 PER 2 6
KOR 11:00 4 12 11:35 MEX 5 15
MEX 11:35 5 15 11:50 USA 2 6
PAN 10:00 1 3 11:55 AUS 2 6
PER 11:30 2 6 12:05 BER 2 6
POL 12:10 4 12 12:10 POL 4 12
SGP 15:00 3 10 12:25 THA 9 27
SVK 10:25 5 15 14:00 HKG 10 30
THA 12:25 9 27 14:30 BRA 10 30
USA 11:50 2 6 15:00 SGP 3 10
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TRAINING SCHEDULE

Practices will run on September 2" and 3¢

e Important Notice 01: No training sessions will be allowed on September
1st at the venue.

e Important Notice 02: No Additional Training slots will be allocated for the
teams in the schedule.

TRAINING ON THE COMPETITION COURTS

e Teams must be at the entrance of the competition area at least 5 minutes before
the scheduled time.

e Five minutes before the finish time, teams must stop training and prepare all
the equipment to leave at the scheduled time.

e Access to the entrance of training area will be allowed only to accredited staff
or athletes who are scheduled for training.

e During training sessions please keep exclusively to the court(s) that are
allocated to your country and make sure that you don't disturb athletes training
on other courts.

e Training Schedule:

o September 2" - Saturday
COURT1 COURT2 COURT3 COURT4 COURTS COURT6 COURT7 COURT S8

14:00 - 15:15

15:15 - 16:30

17:45 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:15
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o September 3" - Sunday
COURT1 COURT2 COURT3 COURT4 COURT5 COURT6 COURT7 COURTS

9:00 - 11:00 ARG ARG PER MEX MEX USA AUS

11:00 - 13:00 JPN JPN CoL CcoL PAN CAN CAN CAN

14:00 - 16:00 GBR GBR CRO SVK SVK INA INA

16:00 - 18:00 KOR KOR BER POL POL THA THA THA

18:00 - 20:00 HKG HKG HKG BRA BRA BRA SGP

COMPETITION

The countries eligible to compete at the Fortaleza 2023 World Boccia Cup must have
paid all entry fees in full, submitted all required registration information and are

currently full members of BISFed.

DIVISIONS OF PLAY
Individual BC1, BC2, BC3, BC4 (Male & Female) and Pairs BC3, Pairs BC4 and BC1-BC2

Teams.

Competitor Numbers (BIBs)

e Upon confirmation of classification, each athlete shall be given one (1) piece of

competitor number, to be used as follows:

o The BIB must be worn at all times during the hours of competition. The
competitor number must be attached to the front of the shirt or the

trouser leg;

o For classes BC1 and BC3, the assistant/ramp operator will have a second

competitor number.
= BC1 assistant: the BIB must be attached on his/her front;

= BC3 ramp operator: the BIB must be attached on his/her back.



»

Tonde

[

{O): 32
Boccin WorldBoccia

e If an athlete forgets, loses, or chooses not to wear their competitor number,

he/she will not be permitted to enter the warm-up area, the Call Room or the

field of play.

A side that is not present for the start of the match forfeits the match (rule 7.4).

Exceptions may be considered by the Head Referee and/or the Technical Delegate.

Pre-Game Preparation:

A - Warm-up Area Procedures

e From the 04 of September on, warm-up area is exclusive for the competitors
that are going to play next.

o Warm up area will be available for the athletes who will play in a round
at the same time as the Call Room closes for the previous round.

o For the first round of the day, the warm-up will run in the FOP.

o Warm-up for Individuals starts 90 min before the Schedule time of the

Match and finishes 5 min before the call room opens.

e outro Ponto:

"Warm-up for Teams and Pairs starts 105 min before the Scheduled time
of the Match and finishes 5 min Before the call room opens.

e Players may be accompanied into the warm-up area by a maximum number of
people as follows (Rule 6):

BC1 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

BC2 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

BC3 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Ramp Operator

BC4 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant
Pairs BC3 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Ramp Operator per Athlete

Pairs BC4 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

Team (BC1/2) | 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

e If necessary, a translator and a physiotherapist/masseuse per Country may

enter the warm-up area, however they can’t help or assist with coaching.
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B - Call Room Procedures

e Prior to entering the Warm-up Area and Call Room, each Athlete, Sport Assistant
and/or Ramp Operator must show their competitor bib numbers and their
accreditation tag. Coaches (or Coaching Assistants) must show their
accreditation (Rule 7.3).

e A Side must be registered between forty-five (45) and twenty (20) minutes
before the scheduled start time of any Team/Pairs match. A Side must be
registered between thirty (30) and fifteen (15) minutes before the scheduled
start time of any Individual match (Rules 7.4.1 & 7.4.2). Registration is done
at the Call Room Desk. A Coach may only register an individual athlete if that
athlete is at the entrance to the Call Room area.

e Each Side (Individual, Team, or Pair, including any SA/RO and the Coach/CA)
must register together and must bring all their equipment and balls with them
(Rule 7.4.3).

¢ The Official Clock is the Venue digital clock. Any Side who fails to register, or be
registered, within the above time limit will automatically be disqualified. If the
Side fails to be present within the above time limit, it will forfeit the match (Rule
7.4).

e Once registered and inside the Call Room, athletes, coaches, and sports
assistants must not leave the Call Room. Should they do so, they will not gain
re-admittance and will take no further part in the match, potentially forfeiting
the match. The number of people, as indicated below, may accompany sides
into the Call Room. Translators are not subject to this restriction. However, they

may only enter the call room if asked to do so by the Referee.

BC1 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

BC2 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant)

BC3 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Ramp Operator

BC4 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant) (plus 1 Sport Assistant if Athlete is a foot player)

Pairs BC3 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Ramp Operator per Athlete

Pairs BC4 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant) (plus 1 Sport Assistant if Athlete is a foot player)

Team (BC1/2) | 1 Coach (or 1 Coaching Assistant), plus 1 Sport Assistant

Chairs will be provided for Translators, outside of the Call Room and in a specific place
on the field of play (FOP).
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COMPETITION SCHEDULE

The final competition schedule will be made available after the Official Draw, at the
Technical Meeting, on the 3™ September, at 8:00pm, and will be sent to Team
Managers or designated people.

Pools - Pool Elimination Total On
Class Total Pools Rounds Eliminatory Match Match Match Schedule
Courts
BC1F 7 1¥4&1*3  3%*3 SF 9 4 13 13
_ 10 1*4&2%3 3%4 2 P'aSVFOff + 12 6 18 18
BC2 F 9 3*3 3*3 2 P.Off + SF 9 6 15 15
BN 13 1x4a3*3 35 QF 15 8 23 23
BC3 F 15 3*¥4 & 1*¥3  3*7 QF 21 8 29 29
B 14 2>ss02%3 3% QF 18 8 26 26
BC4 F 9 3*3 3*3 2 P.Off + SF 9 6 15 15
BC4 M 16 4*4 3*8 QF 24 8 32 32
BC1/BC2 Teams [IK] 3*3 3*3 2 P.Off + SF 9 6 15 15
10 1*482%3  3%4 2 P'asylfff T 6 18 18
BC4 Pairs 7  1*¥4&1*3  3*3 SF 9 4 13 13
Total Athletes 93 Individual 171 171
TAP 46 46
Total 217
Day 01 - Individuals - Pools - September 04" - Monday.
Time Phase Courtl Court2 Court3 Court4 Court5 Court6 Court7 Court8

09:30:00 Pools
10:30:00 Pools
11:50:00 Pools BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F BC1 F
12:50:00 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M
13:50:00 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC4 F
14:10:00 Pools BC4 F BC4 F BC2 F
16:30:00 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M

17:30:00 Pools BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F BC3 F
18:50

BC4 F BC4 F BC4 F
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Day 02 - Individuals - Pools / Playoffs / Quarter Finals - September 05 - Tuesday.

Time Phase Courtl Court2 Court3 Court4 Court5 Court6 Court7 Court8
09:30:00 Pools BC1 F BC2 F BC2 F BC2 F
10:30:00 Pools BC1 F BC1 F
11:50:00 Pools BC4 F BC4 F BC4 F
12:50:00 Pools BC3F BC3F BC3F BC3F BC3F  BC3F  BC3F ?,Icazygff'
14:10:00 Pools BC1 F BC1 F BC1 F ED
Playoff
15:10:00 Pools BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M BC4 M
1. QF BC3 F - BC3 F - BC3 F -
16:10:00 ). voffs QF QF
. QF BC4F- BC4F-
17:30:00 Playoffs Playoff Playoff
2. BC4 M - BC4 M - BC4 M - BC4 M -
18:30:00 QF QF QF QF QF
19:30

Day 03 - Individuals — Semifinals & Final / Teams and Pairs - Pools September 06"

Wednesday.
Time Phase

09:30:00 SF
10:30:00 SF
11:50:00
12:00:00 Finals
13:00:00 Finals
14:20:00
17:00:00 Pools
18:40:00
19:00:00

Day 04 - Teams

Time Phase

9:30:00 Pools
10:40:00 Pools
12:20:00 Pools
13:30:00

14:00:00 Pools
15:40:00 Pools
16:50:00 Playoffs

Court 1 Court 2 Court3 Court4 Court5 Court6 Court?7 Court 8
BC1 F - BC1 F - BC2 F - BC2 F -
SF SF SF SF
BC4 M - BC4 M - BC3 F - BC3 F - BC4 F -
SF SF SF SF gp  FFeER
BREAK
_ BC1F- BCl1F- BC2F- BC2F—-
Final 3/4 Final 3/4
BC3 F - BC3 F - BC4 F - BC4F- BC4M- BC4M -
Final 3/4 Final 3/4 Final 3/4
BREAK
Teams Teams Teams
BREAK

Individuals Medal Ceremony

and Pairs - Pools & Playoffs - September 7t" - Thursday.

Courtl Court2 Court3 Court 4 Court5 Court6 Court7 Court8

BC4 BC4 BC4
Pairs Pairs Pairs
BC1/BC2 BC1/BC2 BC1i/BC2
Teams Teams Teams
BC4 BC4 BC4
Pairs Pairs Pairs
BREAK
BC1/BC2 BC1/BC2 BC1/BC2
Teams Teams Teams
BC4 BC4 BC4
Pairs Pairs Pairs
BC1/BC2 BC1/BC2
Teams - Teams -
Playoffs Playoffs
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Day 05 - Teams and Pairs — Semifinals & Final - September 8™ - Friday.

Time
9:30:00
10:40:00
12:20:00
14:00:00

15:10:00

16:50:00

18:20:00
18:30

Phase

Break

Finals

Finals

Finals

Courtl Court2 Court 3 Court4 Court5 Court 6 Court 7 Court 8

BC4 BC4
Pairs - SF Pairs - SF
Teams -SF Teams -SF
BREAK
BC4 BC4
Pairs - F Pairs - 3/4
BC1/BC2 BC1/BC2
Teams -F Teams -3/4
BREAK

Teams & Pairs Medal Ceremony

CE ,9@&.
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COMMUNICATION & LIVE STREAMING

Official Streaming:

https://youtube.com/@AndenaTV

01 Competition court (Number 08) will be filmed live by the HOC and this coverage
will be streamed live to the internet and will be made available on the World Boccia

website and ANDE’s YouTube channel above mentioned.

Official Social Media:

e www.facebook.com/Fortaleza2023WorldBoccia

Visitors:

e Vvisiteceara.com/en

HELPFUL NOTES

WEATHER:

In September, the temperature in Fortaleza is usually between 26.2 to 36.5 degrees
Celsius (79,16 to 97,7 degrees Fahrenheit).

The venue has air conditioning and temperature at the venue is around 23 degrees
Celsius (73,4 degrees Fahrenheit).

SAFETY:

The area around the Centro de Formacgao Olimpica - CFO, and near the hotels, is an
area that will be in the security perimeter of the event. However, like every
megalopolis, attention is needed when going through the streets. The HOC advises the
participants to move, always accompanied or in small groups, on the streets or in
public transport; Don't let your cell phone, electronic equipment, and passport show.

MONEY EXCHANGE:

To be on the safe side, please Exchange your currency into REALS before arriving in
Fortaleza. If you can’t do this, you have options at the Fortaleza International Airport
(FOR).
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PARENTS' AUTHORIZATION

AUTHORIZATION FOR U18 ACCOMODATION

I, , personal document or
passport humber , authorize the accommodation of
my son/daughter, , personal document or
passport number , in the

, accompanied by his/her Team Leader

in order to participate on FORTALEZA 2023 WORLD BOCCIA CUP, organized by

BISFed and ANDE, during September 02" - 09", 2023.

, 2023.
(City) (Date)

Father/Mother Signature



